






















THIRD AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN SPOKANE COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT AND 

THE CITY OF AIRWAY HEIGHTS, WASHINGTON 
 
 This Third Amendment to Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the “Third Amendment”) is 
entered into by and between the Spokane County Library District (the “District”) and the City of 
Airway Heights, Washington (the “City”) as of _December 2__, 2024.  The District and City are 
hereinafter sometimes referred to individually as a Party and, collectively, as the Parties. 
 
 WHEREAS, on or about August 10, 1995, the Parties  entered into that certain Interlocal 
Cooperation Agreement Between the Spokane County Library District and the City of Airway 
Heights, Washington, which amongst other things set forth certain understandings of the Parties 
regarding library facilities within the boundaries of the City and the Contract Fee related thereto, 
which was amended by the Parties on or about December 2, 1997, and again on or about March 
29, 1999 (collectively, the “Agreement”); 
 
 WHEREAS, on or about March 27, 1997, the Parties entered into that certain Ground Lease 
to lease the following described real property (hereafter the “Property”) owned by the City to the 
District (the “Ground Lease”) for the construction and operation of a library facility on the 
Property: 
 

Lots 8 and 9, Block 4, FIRST ADDITION to Airway Heights, according to plat recorded 
in Volume X of Plats, Page 12, in Spokane County, Washington. 
 
APN:  15234.2426; 

 
 WHEREAS, by way of voter approval at a special election held on August 1, 2023, the 
City will annex into the District on January 1, 2025;  
  

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to accommodate the conveyance 
of the Property from the City to the District; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties also desire to amend the Agreement to set forth certain 
understandings of the Parties regarding the short subdivision, land segregation or boundary line 
adjustment of the following described real property that is immediately adjacent to the Property 
(hereafter the “Subdivided Property”): 
 

Lot 7, Block 4, FIRST ADDITION to Airway Heights, according to plat recorded in 
Volume X of Plats, Page 12, in Spokane County, Washington 
 
APN:  15234.2406 
 

 WHEREAS, the short subdivision, land segregation or boundary line adjustment of the 
Subdivided Property will accommodate the conveyance of a portion of the Subdivided Property 
(as such term is defined below) from the City to the District, and grant the District a first option to 
purchase on the portion of the Subdivided Property retained by the City; and  



 
 NOW, THEREFORE, THE DISTRICT AND THE CITY DO HEREBY AGREE, as 
follows: 
 

1. Short Subdivision, Land Segregation or Boundary Line Adjustment of the 
Subdivided Property. 
 

The City shall expeditiously pursue a short subdivision, land segregation or boundary line 
adjustment of the Subdivided Property, whichever be most  appropriate (the “Subdivision”), 
resulting in a portion of the Subdivided Property totaling 1,925 square feet to be conveyed to the 
District (the “District Portion of the Subdivided Property”) and the remaining portion of the 
Subdivided Property totaling 6,000 square feet to be retained by the City (the “City Portion of the 
Subdivided Property”). The Subdivision shall comply with all frontage, square footage and other 
requirements for lots within the City.   

 
2. Conveyance of the Property and the District Portion of Subdivided Property. 

 
Upon completion of the Subdivision, the Parties agree to negotiate in good faith a mutually-

agreeable real estate purchase and sale agreement to convey the Property and the District Portion 
of the Subdivided Property to the District, which shall, among other things, memorialize that upon 
consummation of the real estate purchase and sale transaction contemplated in such agreement, 
the Ground Lease shall be terminated and no longer in effect.  

 
For the purposes of conveyance of the Property and District Portion of the Subdivided Property, 

the Parties have agreed the value of such real estate is $14.00 per square foot for a total value of 
$251,300,based on a total square footage of the Property being 16,025 square feet, and the total 
square footage of the District Portion of the Subdivided Property  being 1,925 square feet, for a 
total of 17,950 square feet.   

 
3. First Option to Purchase. 

 
Upon completion of the Subdivision, the parties agree to expeditiously negotiate in good faith 

a mutually-agreeable first option to purchase to convey the City Portion of the Subdivided Property 
to the District (the “Option”).  The Option will be for a term of five (5) years after conveyance of 
the District Portion of the Subdivided Property to the District, during which time the City may 
develop the City Portion of the Subdivided Property for a civic or public use.  The City will consult 
with the District prior to development to avoid conflicting use.  If the City has not developed the 
City Portion of the Subdivided Property within five (5) years after the transaction contemplated in 
Section 2 of this Third Amendment, then the District may, in its sole discretion, purchase the City 
Portion of the Subdivided Property from the City.  For the purposes of the Option, the Parties agree 
the value of the City Portion of the Subdivided Property is $14.00 per square foot, subject to 
adjustment as set forth below.  For 2025, based on the total square footage to be conveyed to the 
District (6,000 square feet), the purchase price shall be $84,000.  For each year after 2025, the 
purchase price shall be adjusted annually by the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers 
(CPI-U) for the Seattle Area, as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, shown in Table A. 
Seattle-Tacoma-Bellevue, WA CPI-U, February 12-month.   



4. Consideration for Conveyance of the Property and Option; Offset from 2024
Contract Fee

Pursuant to Section 8 of the Agreement, the City owes the District a Contract Fee of $385,740 
for 2024.  As consideration for the transactions contemplated herein, the total value of the Property 
and District Portion of the Subdivided Property, and Option, such total value being $251,300, shall 
be credited against the City’s 2024 Contract Fee.  Such credit shall fully satisfy the Contract Fee 
for 2024, and the District acknowledges receipt of $134,440 paid by the City prior to the execution 
of this Third Amendment. 

5. Effect of Annexation

As a result of the voter-approved annexation of the City into the District on August 1, 2023, 
Section 8 of the Agreement shall be void and of no effect as of January 1, 2025.  Further, the Parties 
agree and acknowledge that other provisions of the Agreement may be void or require modification 
as a result of the voter-approved annexation, and to this end agree to negotiate in good faith to 
modify and amend the Agreement to reflect the voter-approved annexation as of January 1, 2025.  

6. Effect of Third Amendment

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, except those affected by this Third 
Amendment shall remain in full force and effect, and the provisions of this Third Amendment shall 
become a part of said Agreement upon execution as if fully written therein. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed and delivered this Third 
Amendment to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between the Spokane County Library 
District and the City of Airway Heights, Washington 

SPOKANE COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT 

By: 
Name: Patrick Roewe
Title: Executive Director

CITY OF AIRWAY HEIGHTS 

By: 
Name: 
Title: 

Albert Tripp
City Manager


	SCLD_Airway_1995Interlocal_with_amendments.pdf
	AH Interlocal Agrmt.pdf
	AH Interlocal Agrmt 1st Amend.pdf
	AH Interlocal Agrmt 2nd Amend.pdf

	Third Amendment to Interlocal Agreement Between Spokane County Library District and Airway Heights_signed.pdf

